Mt. Blue Regional School District 129 Seamon Road, Suite 2 Farmington, Maine 04938

Telephone (207) 778-6571

Fax: (207) 778-4160

Health Notice #39

April 18, 2021

Mt. Blue Regional School District was notified today that <u>one (1) person</u> associated with our district has tested positive for COVID-19. Contact tracing is complete and **50 close contacts** were identified and contacted. Please know that our schools continue to be cleaned in accordance with Maine CDC guidelines, and we are implementing <u>Maine's 6 Requirements for Safely Opening Schools</u> as mitigating strategies across the district. The number of cases and the impacted schools/locations are included below.

Number of new positives	School / Location
1	Mt. Blue Campus

Correction: In our 4/16/21 communication we had incorrectly listed seven (7) close contacts for Academy Hill School, and zero (0) for G.D. Cushing School. The correct information is Academy Hill School zero (0) close contacts, and G.D. Cushing School seven (7) close contacts. All close contacts were notified on 4/16/21. The error was in the Health Notice #38 communication only.

As a reminder...

If your child tests positive for COVID-19 during April break, please notify the RSU 9 Central
Office by completing this online <u>form</u> or by calling 778-6571 between 8 am and 4 pm Tuesday
thru Friday.

The rise in cases in our schools is in line with the rise in cases in our county and our state. We ask that you prioritize health and safety protocols over the April break in an effort to maintain as much on-site learning as possible for the remainder of the school year. Thank you for your understanding and your continued commitment to the health and safety of our district community.

Sincerely,

RSU 9 Central Office Administration and RSU 9 Nursing Team